

No. 19-285

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JERUD BUTLER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR SAN MIGUEL  
COUNTY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JEFFREY L. DRISCOLL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAMS, TURNER &  
HOLMES, P.C.  
744 Horizon Court  
Suite 115  
Grand Junction, CO 81506  
(970) 242-6262 Ext. 254  
jdriscoll@wth-law.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	7
A. Petitioner Ultimately Bases His Assertion Of A Circuit Conflict On An Untenable Reading Of <i>Lane</i> .....	7
B. There Is No Circuit Conflict Warranting This Court’s Review .....	11
C. The Asserted Conflict Is Of Limited Practical Importance In Any Event .....	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT .....	15
A. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Rejected Petitioner’s Proposed Categorical Rule.....	15
B. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Determined That The Testimony At Issue Here Was Not A Matter Of Public Concern .....	18
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR CANDIDATE FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	22
IV. THE PETITION VASTLY OVERSTATES THE IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24, 25
<i>Branton v. City of Dallas</i> , 272 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Catletti ex rel. Estate of Catletti v. Rampe</i> , 334 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	18
<i>Dougherty v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 772 F.3d 979 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Falco v. Zimmer</i> , 767 F. App'x 288 (3d Cir. 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	8, 25
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Graziosi v. City of Greenville</i> , 775 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Jones v. Wilson Cty.</i> , 723 F. App'x 289 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14, 22
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lott v. Forrest County</i> , No. 2:14-CV131-KS-MTP, 2015 WL 7015315 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 10, 2015) .....	12, 13
<i>Lumpkin v. Aransas County</i> , 712 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Morozin v. Philadelphia Housing Authority</i> , No. 18-2174, 2019 WL 3824228 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2019) .....	12, 24
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	16, 17
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	15
<i>Salas v. Wisconsin Department of Corrections</i> , 493 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	19
<i>Wright v. Illinois Department of Children &amp; Family Services</i> , 40 F.3d 1492 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14, 19, 21
<i>Ybarra v. Texas Health &amp; Human Services Commission</i> , No. B-17-174, 2018 WL 3949972 (S.D. Tex. June 13, 2018).....	13

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 401(3).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-2.5-101.....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-402.5.....	26
